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Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of ex-servicemen recruited in Government jobs from 2014 to 2022, year-
wise along with the reservation quotas or targets, if any, for their recruitment in various
Government Departments; and

(b) the percentage of reservation for ex-servicemen in the recruitment for Central
Government services and posts in the public sector institutions along with the percentage of
ex-servicemen employees working therein?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (SHRI AJAY BHATT)
IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

(a) & (b): Following reservations for ex-servicemen (ESM) is available in Central Civil
Services & Posts (CCS&P), Central Armed Police Forces (CAPFs), Central Public Sector
Undertakings (CPSUs), Public Sector Banks (PSBs) and Defence Security Corps (DSC);

» Reservation in Central Govt. Ministries/Departments(CCS&P) and Central Armed
Police Forces (CAPFs):

e 10% in Direct recruitment posts in Group 'C'
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e 20%in Direct recruitment posts in Group 'D'
e 10% in all Direct recruitment posts upto the level of Assistant Commandant in
Central Armed Police Forces (CAPFs).

» Reservation in Central Public Sector Undertakings and Public Sector Banks:

e 14.5 % in all Direct Recruitment Group 'C ' Posts
o 24.5 % in all Direct Recruitment Group 'D' Posts

(including 4.5% for Disabled ESM and dependents of Service personnel killed inaction)
» 100% in Defence Security Corps.

As per available data, year wise recruitment of ESMs between 2014 & 2021 and their
representation is as follows:

(i) Recruitment of ESMs;

Year Number of ESMs
2014 2322

2015 10982

2016 9086

2017 5638

2018 4175

2019 2968

2020 2584

2021 2983

(i1) Representations of ESMs, as on 30.06.2021;

SI. Name of Classification of | Percentage

No. Organization posts of ESM

(U] (i) (iii) @iv)

1 CCS&P GP C 1.39
GP D 2.77

2 CPSUs GPC 1.14
GP D 0.37

3 PSBs GP C 9.10
GPD 21.34

4 CAPFs GP A 2.20
GP B 0.87
GP C 0.47
GP D 0.00
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